NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Place Names Act

REVOCATION OF PLACE NAME AND NAMING OF PLACE

- I, Gerald Francis McCarthy, Minister for Lands and Planning:
- (a) under section 11(1)(a) of the *Place Names Act* and with reference to section 43 of the *Interpretation Act*, revoke the instrument "Naming of a public place" dated 15 September 1983 and published in Gazette G38 of 23 September 1983; and
- (b) under section 11(1)(a) of the *Place Names Act*, approve the recommendation contained in a report by the Place Names Committee for the Northern Territory that the road shown on the plan in the Schedule be named Milton Road.

Dated 23 November 2011

G. F. MCCARTHY Minister for Lands and Planning

SCHEDULE

